
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
August 29, 2016

SPECIAL, 8/29/2016 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on August 29, 2016, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk (ABSENT) -

THERESA GOODNESS. CHIEF DEPUTY

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
August 29, 2016

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 29th day of August 2016 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file bids for (IFB 16-022/JW), Taxiway D Reconstruction
(2016) at Jack Brooks Regional Airport.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 1640

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Receive and file bids for (IFB 16-020/YS), Term Contract for
Correctional Facility Law Enforcement Equipment & Uniforms.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 1641 - 1854

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Receive and file Amendment I (one) to contract (IFB 13-017/JW), Re-Bid
Automobile Rental Concessions at the Jack Brooks Regional Airport
with Avis/Budget Car Rental for additional rental car parking spaces.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 1855 - 1857

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file contract for (RFP
16-016/YS), FEMA Grant Management and Insurance Advisory
Services for Jefferson County with Adjusters International.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 1858 - 1865

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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5. Consider and approve award, execute, receive and file Acceptance of
Offer for (IFB 16-020/YS), Term Contract for Correctional Facility Law
Enforcement Equipment and Uniforms with GT Distributors, Inc., Red
the Uniform Tailor, and Texas Code Blue, as shown on Attachment A.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 1866 - 1873

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 13-
013/JW), Term Contract for Janitorial Services for Jefferson County
with Member’s Building Maintenance for a third additional one (1) year
renewal from September 20, 2016 to September 19, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 1874 - 1874

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

7. Consider and approve budget transfer - Tax - purchase computer.
120-1011-415-6002 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT $1,000.00

120-1011-415-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $1,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 1875 - 1877

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve budget transfer - Purchasing - additional cost for
postage.

120-1022-415-4052 POSTAGE $300.00

120-1022-415-5001 ADVERTISING $300.00
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SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 1878 - 1878

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve budget transfer - Constable Pct.1 - additional cost
for vests, jackets & uniforms.

120-3065-425-3017 CLOTHING $3,900.00

120-3065-425-3078 OFFICE SUPPLIES $1,000.00

120-3065-425-1098 OVERTIME ALLOWANCE $4,900.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 1879 - 1879

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and approve budget transfer - Service Center - replacement of
Motor Pool vehicle.

120-8095-417-6007 AUTOMOBILES $14,500.00

120-8095-417-3037 GASOLINE $14,500.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 1880 - 1881

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements - County Funds Only
for the Month Ending July 31, 2016.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 1882 - 1896

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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12. Regular County Bills check #424168 through checks #424401.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 1897 - 1905

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY CLERK:

13. Conduct public hearing on the County Clerk’s Records Archive Plan for
fiscal year 2016-2017.

Public Hearing Conducted. No speakers.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve, receive and file, the County Clerk’s
Records Archive Plan for fiscal year 2016-2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 1906 - 1906

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

15. Hear presentation from YMBL relating to the Southeast Texas State Fair
results.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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16. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to execute a
Custom SEP Application with the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality to establish a SEP for future air quality enforcements for various
petrochemical facilities in and throughout Jefferson County, Texas.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

DISTRICT CLERK:

17. Public hearing on the District Clerk’s Records Archive Plan for fiscal
year 2016-2017.

Public Hearing Conducted. No speakers.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

18.  Consider and possibly approve, receive and file, the District Clerk’s
Records Archive Plan for fiscal year 2016-2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 1907 - 1910

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT:

19. Consider and possible adopt a Resolution recognizing Freddie Bouillion,
Jr. for 22 years of dedicated service as a Enforcement Deputy for the
Jefferson County Sheriff's Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County
and wishing him well in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 1911 - 1912

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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20. Consider and possible adopt a Resolution recognizing Jerry L. Williams
for 24 years of dedicated service as a Corrections Officer for the
Jefferson County Sheriff's Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County
and wishing him well in his retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 1913 - 1914

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

21. Consider and possibly approve an additional 90 days extended leave
without pay for Sharon Aikels- Mendenhall. Ms. Aikels- Mendenhall
needs the extension due to the severity of her medical condition.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 1915 - 1915

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

SET NEXT MEETING DATE, MONDAY SEPTEMBER 5, 2016 IS A
COUNTY HOLIDAY (LABOR DAY)

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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STATE OF TEXAS             CONTRACT NUMBER: 16-016/YS 
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON  FEMA GRANT MANAGEMENT 
 

WHEREAS, JEFFERSON COUNTY has determined there is a need to provide FEMA 
Grant Management at the direction of the County for any Federal declared and or insured disaster. 

 
WHEREAS, JEFFERSON COUNTY has requested and reviewed proposals for a 

FEMA Grant Management in accordance with applicable Federal, State and local laws. 
 

WHEREAS, JEFFERSON COUNTY has determined that Adjusters International 
can best provide FEMA Grant Management at the direction of the County for any Federal 
declared and or insured disaster. 

 
WHEREAS, this agreement is made between Adjusters International (hereinafter 

referred to as (CONSULTANT) and the COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, TEXAS 
(hereinafter referred to as (COUNTY) acting by and through its duly authorized 
representative, Jefferson County Judge Jeff R. Branick. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

 
ARTICLE I          

RETENTION OF CONSULTANT 
 

COUNTY hereby retains CONSULTANT as an independent CONSULTANT and 
not an employee for services more particularly described in this Agreement. 

 
 

ARTICLE II        
TERM OF AGREEMENT 

 
Regardless of the date of execution, this Agreement shall become effective 

September 6, 2016 and continue in force until September 5, 2017, and may be renewed 
annually up to four (4) years. Should this Agreement naturally expire without 
alternative provisions, this agreement shall continue in force on a month-to-month basis 
under the same terms. In the event, during the next one-year period, that Jefferson 
County has a federally declared disaster or suffers an insured loss, the County, at its sole 
discretion, can activate Adjusters International subject to the terms of this agreement to 
perform some or all of the following tasks: 

 
Due to the Constitutional debt limitation for Counties, any Agreement, which 

extends beyond the current fiscal year, is executed subject to future appropriations to 
fund its provision. 
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STATE OF TEXAS             CONTRACT NUMBER: 16-016/YS 
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON  FEMA GRANT MANAGEMENT 
 

 
ARTICLE III 

SERVICE PHASES 

 

Services under this agreement will be delivered in phases. The first phase shall cover 
the initial emergency response and recovery phase which will include strategic 
planning and implementation of the County's financial response plan, small project 
formulation and large project development strategies.  

 
ARTICLE IV 

APPROACH AND SCOPE OF WORK 
 

FEMA Public Assistance Consulting Services 
 

AI will provide the County with services designed to help maximize FEMA funding, 
expedite the process, and retain funds during project closeout and audit. The following 
bullets present the services that are available under this engagement. 

 
Grant Management Tasks: 
• Provide general grant management advice 
• Assist in the development of a disaster recovery team 
• Assist in the development of a comprehensive recovery strategy 
• Provide advice to disaster recovery team as appropriate and participate in meetings 
• Prepare draft correspondence to State and FEMA as necessary 
• Prepare s_mall project worksheets 
• Prepare documentation for large project worksheets 

 
Eligibility Tasks: 
• Review eligibility issues, and work with County to develop justifications 

for presentation to FEMA and the State 
• Assist County in developing approach to filing and tracking costs 
• Review contracts and purchasing documentation 
• Review documentation prepared by departments 
• Assist in capturing and summarizing eligible costs for selected departments 
• Assist County departments with compiling and summarizing Category A through 

G costs for presentation to FEMA and the State 
• Assist County to prepare Project Worksheets for small and large projects based upon 

information provided by departments 
• Attend meetings with County, State and FEMA to negotiate individual 

Project Worksheets as needed 
• Provide oversight to departments having difficulty with their claims 

1859



STATE OF TEXAS             CONTRACT NUMBER: 16-016/YS 
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON  FEMA GRANT MANAGEMENT 
 

• Assist in determining if any eligible damages have not been quantified and 
presented to inspectors/Project Officers 

• Work with County to resolve disputes that may arise 
• Address issues related to inter-agency funding conflicts 
• If County disagrees with FEMA determinations, assist to strategize and write appeals 
• When County has completed all projects and drawn down reimbursement for all 

eligible costs, assist with finalizing preparations for State/FEMA final inspections 
and audits, and participate in exit conferences with State/FEMA 

 
Engagement Management Tasks: 
• Prepare program management plan 
• Prepare weekly reports 
• Attend status meetings 

 
Because of the nature of federal funding, AI can make no guarantees concerning the 
amount of funding the County will receive from FEMA. 

 
Staffing 
An assigned project manager will serve as engagement leader and perform the tasks 
outlined above, taking direction from County's designee. Other AI consulting staff 
will provide support as required. 

 

ARTICLE V 
INSURANCE ADJUSTING SERVICES 

 

Property Damage:  
Building 

• Investigate and analyze all "on-site" property damage to the building 
• In accordance with policy requirements, prepare details of the loss, using 

replacement costs and actual cash values where applicable 
• Calculate appropriate depreciation where necessary 
• Prepare all valuations necessitated by coinsurance provisions (if required) 
• Prepare a concise, detailed, well-documented claim 
• Recommend to management actions that will mitigate the loss 

 
Contents & Stock 

• Investigate and analyze all "on-site" property damage to the contents, including 
stock, supplies, furniture, fixtures, machinery, equipment, improvements and 
betterments, computer systems, etc. 

• In accordance with policy requirements, prepare details of the loss, using 
replacement costs and actual cash values where applicable 

• Calculate appropriate depreciation when necessary 
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STATE OF TEXAS             CONTRACT NUMBER: 16-016/YS 
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON  FEMA GRANT MANAGEMENT 
 

• Prepare all valuations necessitated by coinsurance provisions (if required) 
• Prepare a concise, detailed, well-documented claim 

 
Time Element Coverage 
Business Interruption (if applicable) 

• Advise management on how to start collecting and developing information (e.g., 
track impact of loss through the general ledger accounts for extra costs,

•  inefficiencies of operation and payroll for those not working) 
• Determine the appropriate period of suspension, total or partial 
• Determine sales projected or the sales value of production 
• Determine cost of sales/production in compliance with insurance policy 

definitions 
• Determine claim limitations (actual loss sustained) 
• Determine and evaluate discontinued (saved) expenses 
• Determine expediting expenses; expenses related to reducing the loss 
• Instruct management on actions that will mitigate the loss 
• Determine values for coinsurance compliance (if necessary) 
• Prepare financial projections for the period of suspension and perhaps beyond 
• Prepare for submission a business interruption valuation claim, supported by 

multiple schedules 
• Provide total business interruption claim management to ensure consistency with 

the property portions of the claim 
 

Extra Expense 

• Analyze and advise management on extra expenses that are necessitated and 
recoverable under the insurance provisions 

• Coordinate tracking or extra expense items to ensure collect ability 
• Determine excess expenses over normal expenses 
• Continue to track recoverable extra expenses during an extended period of 

indemnity, if available under the insurance program 
• Integrate the extra expense claim with the property damage claim 
• Present and support the claim 

Staffing 
An assigned Senior Adjuster will serve as engagement leader and perform the tasks 
outlined above, taking direction from County's designee. Other AI staff including 
estimators and inventory specialists will provide support as required. 

 

County Responsibilities 
To assist us in completing the various work tasks described, if activated, the County may 
need to assemble and provide the following information and resources: 
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COUNTY OF JEFFERSON  FEMA GRANT MANAGEMENT 
 
 

• A central contact person 
• A County organization chart, together with a list of names, roles, and phone numbers 

of personnel involved in FEMA grant management/insurance claim(s) 
• Access to all relevant disaster-related files and insurance policies 
• Access to knowledgeable individuals who can answer questions and assist in 

obtaining additional information, including engineering staff, finance staff, 
accounting staff, and grant management staff 

• Available written explanations of how County calculates its fringe benefit and 
indirect cost rate 

• Sample cost summaries 
• Written grant management guidelines and other correspondence from the State or 

FEMA 
• A work area, such as a conference room, including access to phone, internet, and 

copier 
 

ARTICLE VI 
COMPENSATION 

 
The County shall pay the Consultant according to the following Compensation 
and Schedule 

 
FEMA Consulting 

 
AI proposes to perform all FEMA consulting engagements on a time-and-expense basis, 
which is invoiced monthly. Al's compensation will be a function of the type of expertise 
provided to the County based on the tasks requested by the County and as generally 
outlined under this proposal. 

 
The following table presents Adjusters International's FEMA fully burdened consultation 
rates by position: 
 

 
 

Position Hourly Rate 
Engagement Manager N/C 
Project Manager $242.00 
Senior Consultant $173.00 
Consultant $157.00 
Specialist $147.00 
Specialist II $119.00 
Admin $71.00 
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All expenses (meals, travel, auto) are included in the fully burdened rates. 
 

Professional fees will be invoiced on a monthly basis. Because of Al's timekeeping 
system, some invoices may be for periods of less or more than thirty days. 

 
As this is a time and expense engagement, the County has the ability to decide which 
tasks AI will assist them with. Consequently, the overall cost of this engagement is at all 
times subject to the County's desired level and length of Al's service. As allowed by 
FEMA DAP 9525.9; our costs that are directly related to the County's projects are 
reimbursable at the current Federal and State percentage shares. 

 
AI will provide weekly progress reports to the County as appropriate. These reports will 
serve as the support for bi-weekly progress invoicing. 

 

Public Adjusting 
 

AI proposes to provide public adjusting services on a contingency basis. The benefits to 
the County of using an incentive-based fee are (1) there are no out-of-pocket expenses, 
thereby increasing cash flow at a time when revenues are reduced, and (2) it allows our 
team to earn our fees based on our success. 

 
Our fee for service is 5% of the first $5,000,000 recovered and 7% for all monies recovered 
above that of the net recovery after deductible. Al will absorb all expenses related to the 
preparation and presentation of the claim. This does not include any legal fees, should 
they become necessary. Our fee is due when the insurance proceeds are received by the 
County. 
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ARTICLE VII 

MISCELLANEOUS 
 

This agreement, Specifications for RFP Number 16-016/YS, and 
CONSULTANT'S response constitute the entire understanding between the parties, and 
no other agreements, representations or contract shall be binding on any of the parties 
unless set forth in writing and signed by all parties. Should the documents comprising 
this understanding contain conflicting provisions, provisions of the Bid Specifications 
shall have priority. 

 
This Agreement supersedes all other prior agreements, either oral or written 

between the parties with respect to the professional services to be provided by 
CONSULTANT to COUNTY and contains all of the covenants and agreements between 
the parties with respect to the rendering of such services in any manner. 

 
Each party to this Agreement acknowledges that any party or anyone acting on 

behalf of any party that is not embodied in this Agreement has made no inducements or 
promises, oral or otherwise. 

 

The invalidity or unenforceability of any term or provision of this Agreement 
shall in no way affect the validity or enforceability of any other term or provision. 

 
Neither party under this Agreement shall have the right to assign or transfer its 

rights to any third party without prior written consent of the other party. 
 

The law of the State of Texas hereunder, shall govern the validity of this 
Agreement and of any of its terms or provisions, as well as the rights and duties of the 
parties and all venues shall be in Jefferson County, Texas. 
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Attachment A 

 
IFB 16-020/YS 

Term Contract for Correctional Facility Law Enforcement Equipment and Uniforms 
Awarded August 29, 2016 

 
 
 
 
 

Item Description Vendor Price Ea. 

1 Elbeco Tex-Trop w/ zip – F – LS (Blauer 8600W-Z) Red the Uniform Tailor 42.89 

2 Elbeco Tex-Trop w/ zip – F – SS (Blauer 8610W-Z) Red the Uniform Tailor 39.11 

3 Elbeco Tex-Trop w/ zip – M – LS (Blauer 8600-Z) Red the Uniform Tailor 42.89  

(size 14-19.5) 

54.85 

 (size 20) 

4 Elbeco Tex-Trop w/ zip – M – SS (Blauer 8610-Z) Red the Uniform Tailor 39.11 

(size 14-19.5) 

49.99 

(size 20.5) 

66.23 

(size 21.5) 

5 Male Tex-Trop Trouser (Elbeco E314) Texas Code Blue 46.00 

6 Elbeco Tex-Trop – F – LS (Blauer 8600W-Z) Red the Uniform Tailor 42.89 

7 Elbeco Tex-Trop – F – SS (Blauer 8610W-Z) Red the Uniform Tailor 39.11 

8 Elbeco Tex-Trop – M – LS (Blauer 8600-Z) Red the Uniform Tailor 42.89 

(size 14-19.5) 

54.85 

(size 20.5) 

9 Elbeco Tex-Trop – M – SS (Blauer 8610-Z) Red the Uniform Tailor 39.11 

(size 14-19.5) 

49.99  

(size 20.5) 

66.23 

(size 21.5) 

10 Female Tex-Trop Trouser (Elbeco E9314LC w/strap) Texas Code Blue 48.00 

11 Duty Jacket (Blauer 6045) Red the Uniform Tailor 97.77 

(size XS-3X) 

126.43 

(size 4X) 

12 Coach’s Windbreaker (Dutyman J31) Texas Code Blue 48.00 

13 Raincoat w/ emblem (Neese Industries #447RCH3M) Texas Code Blue 63.00 

14 Raincoat w/o emblem (Neese Industries #447RCH3M) Texas Code Blue 63.00 
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15 Polo Shirt (SanMar T474) Red the Uniform Tailor 29.89 

(size XS-XL) 

31.41 

(size 2X) 

34.45 

(size 3X) 

35.99 

(size 4X) 

16 Dutyman Garrison Belt (Dutyman 1511) GT Distributors 13.47 

(up to size 44) 

17.16 

(size 46-60) 

17 Kevlar Gloves (Strongsuit/Enforcer) Texas Code Blue 32.00 

18 Name Badge (BL-J2) GT Distributors 8.87 

19 Cuff Case (SAF-190-41B) GT Distributors 21.64 

20 Handcuffs, Nickel (PE-4710) GT Distributors 18.98 

21 Handcuffs, color-plated (PE-4712X) GT Distributors 20.91 

22 Leg irons, standard (Smith & Wesson 1900) Texas Code Blue 35.00 

23 One-man restraint chain (PE-PSC60) GT Distributors 14.55 

24 LawPro Centurion Duty Jacket (Dutyman Jacket 

J21) 

Texas Code Blue 67.00 

25 Additional percent off other items Red the Uniform Tailor Blauer MSRP 
15%  

Dutyman 
MSRP 23% 

Peerless 
MSRP 22.5% 

Safariland 
MSRP 28.5% 

SanMar MSRP 
18% 

 
Vendor shall comply with 15-day delivery whenever possible 

and shall notify the department in the event that the order will take longer. 
 

GT Distributors, Inc. 
2545 Brockton Drive, Suite 100 

Austin TX  78758 
Attn:  David Curtis 

Phone:  800-252-8310 
Fax:  800-480-5845 
txbids@gtdist.com  

Red the Uniform Tailor 
71 Esplanade Boulevard, Suite 200 

Houston TX  77060 
Attn:  Jeff Mitchell 

Phone:  281-931-0006 
Fax:  281-931-0026 

jeff.mitchell@rtut.com  
 

Texas Code Blue 
5550 Eastex Freeway, Suite L 

Beaumont, Texas 77708 
Attn:  Tony Cervantes 
Phone:  409-892-7836 

Fax:  409-892-7826 
tony@texascodeblue.com  
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    08-29-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

DAWN DONUTS                                            85.00     424388
                                                                            85.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

AT&T                                                   64.64     424277
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     424296
                                                                            64.68**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .01     424296
                                                                              .01**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ENTERGY                                               303.46     424240
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .30     424296
                                                                           303.76**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         482.12     424216
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    540.68     424248
M&D SUPPLY                                             54.82     424255
MUNRO'S                                                70.65     424260
PARTS EXCHANGE COMPANY, INC.                          225.00     424265
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 160.95     424267
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  39.35     424276
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           11.13     424304
4IMPRINT, INC.                                        625.82     424308
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                           11,519.80     424328
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   112.95     424346
ASCO                                                  404.54     424366
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                    43.69     424375
A-1 MAIDA FENCE COMPANY                                25.00     424382
                                                                        14,316.50**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.83     424304
                                                                             2.83**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               270.61     424240
M&D SUPPLY                                             32.82     424255
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              53.40     424311
                                                                           356.83**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

GUARDIAN FORCE                                        100.00     424201
CURTIS 1000, INC.                                     528.55     424229
THE EXAMINER                                          990.00     424234
OFFICE DEPOT                                          410.24     424264
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.35     424275
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            262.79     424293
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .07     424296
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          854.61     424304
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          352.00     424355
                                                                         3,519.61*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.60     424304
                                                                             1.60*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          157.51     424264
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.15     424304
                                                                           160.66*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                          166.40     424264
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          339.37     424304
                                                                           505.77*
COUNTY JUDGE
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    08-29-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

FED EX                                                 26.59     424236
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,189.90     424252
OFFICE DEPOT                                           96.24     424264
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.40     424304
ROCKY LAWDERMILK                                      400.00     424313
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     424326
J.T. HAYNES                                           500.00     424327
GRACE NICHOLS                                         500.00     424343
GRACE NICHOLS                                       2,050.00     424344
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 1,600.00     424350
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     424390
                                                                         7,064.13*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.33     424304
                                                                            12.33*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          220.33     424304
                                                                           220.33*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           53.21     424304
                                                                            53.21*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  130.00     424252
DAVID J. KNIGHT                                        44.66     424253
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    32,990.75     424254
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            490.28     424279
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,456.22     424318
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        3,775.42     424355
DYNAMEX INC                                           197.70     424373
                                                                        39,085.03*
DATA PROCESSING

DELL MARKETING L.P.                                21,764.08     424230
OFFICE DEPOT                                          185.53     424264
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            424.01     424293
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     424302
TODD L. FREDERICK                                     317.52     424306
SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                        343.90     424307
                                                                        23,111.02*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          135.25     424264
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          259.80     424304
                                                                           395.05*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          146.00     424264
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.14     424304
EASYVOTE SOLUTIONS LLC                             20,750.00     424396
                                                                        20,909.14*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

FED EX                                                 21.51     424236
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,116.07     424264
RELIABLE COURT REPORTING                              333.00     424270
WAYLN G. THOMPSON                                     495.00     424283
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          332.31     424304
BEAUMONT BLINDS AND SHUTTERS                        2,887.05     424340
KIM PIPKIN                                          1,231.40     424372
AMANDA HAWKINS                                        350.00     424398
TOM KELLEY                                            828.32     424401
                                                                         7,594.66*
DISTRICT CLERK

CARPENTER'S TIME CENTER INC.                           98.25     424219
OFFICE DEPOT                                           54.58     424264
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               210.15     424284
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          263.35     424304
                                                                           626.33*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    08-29-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

TODD W. LEBLANC                                     2,525.00     424203
ALISA RAUMAKER, CSR                                   344.35     424212
LEAH HAYES                                            500.50     424243
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  900.00     424271
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           34.53     424304
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                               1,983.65     424341
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                2,635.47     424358
                                                                         8,923.50*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     424304
                                                                              .40*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.70     424304
                                                                            17.70*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

HOLLY GIFFIN                                          150.00     424290
                                                                           150.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          120.02     424304
SUMMER TANNER                                       1,207.65     424331
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            900.00     424378
                                                                         2,227.67*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                            75.00     424204
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                         75.00     424214
TRAVIS EVANS                                          325.00     424233
TERRENCE HOLMES                                        75.00     424245
MARVA PROVO                                           325.00     424268
ANITA F. PROVO                                         75.00     424269
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.19     424304
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     424305
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                      75.00     424322
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 150.00     424326
ANGELA L MORMAN                                       150.00     424334
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   150.00     424337
C. HADEN CRIBBS JR., PC                               325.00     424362
THE DAWS LAW FIRM PLLC                                 75.00     424374
MELANIE AIREY                                          75.00     424380
GORDON D FRIESZ                                        75.00     424385
                                                                         2,084.19*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        250.00     424250
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  702.06     424252
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JUV. & FAMILY                     195.00     424261
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.33     424304
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     424324
                                                                         3,473.29*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           33.53     424264
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           38.47     424304
                                                                            72.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .41     424296
                                                                              .41*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           27.50     424304
                                                                            27.50*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE                           319.05     424215
OFFICE DEPOT                                          473.41     424264
AT&T                                                   31.21     424277
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .29     424296
                                                                           823.96*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .40     424304
LAWYERS DIARY AND MANUAL LLC                           80.00     424379
                                                                            80.40*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

CHARLES ROJAS                                         250.00     424295
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.51     424304
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        750.00     424314
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     424348
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            550.00     424378
AMY TOMLINSON                                         300.00     424387
JANSON ELLIOTT BAILEY                                 550.00     424391
ASHLEY CEDILLO                                        250.00     424392
                                                                         2,906.51*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

JACK LAWRENCE                                         250.00     424205
BRUCE W. COBB                                         250.00     424226
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     424271
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.58     424304
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            55.00     424305
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     424322
                                                                         1,064.58*
COURT MASTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                           81.99     424264
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      120.18     424302
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.26     424304
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     424305
                                                                           259.43*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.79     424304
                                                                             4.79*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

GUARDIAN FORCE                                        425.00     424201
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       1,200.00     424244
OFFICE DEPOT                                          449.97     424264
AMERICAN DRUG SCREEN CORPORATION                      584.33     424397
                                                                         2,659.30*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   302.64     424232
FAST SIGNS, INC.                                        5.00     424235
SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR                               5,120.00     424241
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                 1,111.00     424249
MOORMAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.                            300.00     424259
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,752.23     424264
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.97     424296
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,191.20     424299
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          947.72     424304
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                 4,311.50     424321
                                                                        17,043.26*
CRIME LABORATORY

ABACUS DIAGNOSTIC, INC.                             1,563.00     424209
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    70.76     424238
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                    215.82     424258
OFFICE DEPOT                                          105.82     424264
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 106.22     424273
SEROLOGICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE                         50.78     424274
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       87.01     424298
MARKET LAB                                            389.93     424329
MICROLITER ANALYTICAL SUPPLIES INC                    230.74     424332
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                       71.43     424338
LIPOMED                                                90.00     424354
ATTAINIT                                            1,843.56     424386
LABSOURCE                                             186.56     424389
                                                                         5,011.63*
JAIL - NO. 2

AVIALL                                                173.54     424217
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CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     17,509.35     424223
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 37.20     424225
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          784.11     424251
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         220.00     424266
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     2.75     424296
TECHNOLOGY FOR ENERGY CORPORATION                     396.00     424330
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   485.40     424349
                                                                        19,608.35*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          725.00     424239
G. FRAN HUDGINS                                     2,014.00     424246
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       66.90     424302
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.82     424304
STABLE-SPIRIT                                         267.65     424339
                                                                         3,089.37*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      3,207.23     424223
OFFICE DEPOT                                          117.88     424264
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 132.70     424273
WARREN EQUIPMENT CO.                                  294.16     424286
OAK FARM DAIRY                                         99.00     424292
FLOWERS FOODS                                          82.53     424319
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     424347
                                                                         4,013.50*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 211.64     424237
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  445.98     424252
OFFICE DEPOT                                          183.81     424264
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     424302
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           42.80     424304
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                   956.00     424321
                                                                         2,068.17*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  350.00     424252
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     424302
PARKER LUMBER                                         206.83     424353
                                                                           670.80*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     424296
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     424302
TEXAS CODE BLUE LLC                                   458.00     424321
                                                                           571.99*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     424302
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.04     424304
                                                                           131.01*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  395.76     424252
AT&T                                                   31.21     424277
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     424302
                                                                           540.94*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

ELECTRONIC OFFICE MACHINES                            167.00     424231
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     424302
                                                                           280.97*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

M&D SUPPLY                                            358.17     424255
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           37.51     424304
                                                                           395.68*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     424285
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           79.68     424304
THE MEDICAL PROTECTIVE COMPANY                      4,035.00     424369
                                                                         7,359.76*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2
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CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  734.28     424252
AT&T                                                   31.21     424277
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            112.37     424281
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     424285
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          35.88     424294
THE MEDICAL PROTECTIVE COMPANY                      4,035.00     424369
                                                                         8,193.82*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     424207
OFFICE DEPOT                                          139.99     424264
                                                                         1,139.99*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

J.C. PENNEY'S                                       1,517.69     424309
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                               100.00     424310
LOGAN WILTURNER                                        15.00     424400
                                                                         1,632.69*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .16     424296
                                                                              .16*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

KING'S PHARMACY                                        38.59     424210
KING'S PHARMACY BEAUMONT                              178.69     424360
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            53,194.25     424371
                                                                        53,411.53*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     424300
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       120.30     424197
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                    1,333.29     424206
BUILDING SPECIALTIES                                  383.68     424218
CINTAS, INC.                                          593.07     424221
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     13,477.30     424223
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   199.32     424238
ENTERGY                                            43,298.24     424240
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            425.00     424247
M&D SUPPLY                                            168.40     424255
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                     54.05     424258
OFFICE DEPOT                                          109.45     424264
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,574.73     424273
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         155.48     424275
AT&T                                                5,156.60     424277
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                 5,209.43     424296
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      224.70     424345
NEDERLAND FRAME SHOP                                   43.17     424352
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                 14,502.06     424365
QUINCY COMPRESSOR LLC                                 166.44     424377
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                   395.89     424381
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     75.44     424393
                                                                        88,666.04*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     531.78     424224
HARBOR FREIGHT TOOLS                                  105.98     424242
AT&T                                                   53.20     424277
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .26     424296
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     315.71     424317
                                                                         1,006.93*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                  58.40     424273
                                                                            58.40*
SERVICE CENTER

CARQUEST AUTO PARTS # 96                            1,587.29     424220
MUNRO'S                                                39.45     424260
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 163.04     424267
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RITTER @ HOME                                          14.99     424272
TATE & CO., INC.                                    3,483.20     424282
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.00     424297
THE FRONT END SHOP                                     79.95     424316
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      352.00     424323
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          1,614.04     424342
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                              94.35     424359
DENNIS LOWE                                           431.85     424395
                                                                         7,867.16*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.95     424304
HILARY GUEST                                          114.26     424315
                                                                           121.21*
                                                                       351,067.86**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

HILO / O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                            487.97     424199
GREYHOUND PACKAGE EXPRESS                              76.85     424208
SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                37.90     424211
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          372.49     424251
GREG MARCINIAK                                         79.60     424256
MUNRO'S                                                71.95     424260
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             75.81     424280
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .04     424296
PARKER LUMBER                                          30.00     424353
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   666.66     424364
                                                                         1,899.27**
LATERAL ROADS- PRECINCT 4

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         236.55     424216
                                                                           236.55**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

JUDY PAASCH                                           144.15     424324
                                                                           144.15**
SECURITY FEE FUND

IDENTISYS                                             172.53     424335
                                                                           172.53**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                             992.71     424312
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  160.00     424368
                                                                         1,152.71**
EMPG GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       43.58     424300
                                                                            43.58**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.68     424302
                                                                            32.68**
GRANT A STATE AID

HAYS COUNTY                                        23,150.00     424289
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.20     424302
                                                                        23,182.20**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

A-1 RENTAL                                             75.60     424198
COCOMO JOE'S                                           27.00     424227
DIANNA L. COLUMBUS                                     64.80     424228
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  598.24     424252
SASSI INSTITUTE                                       973.00     424288
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     3.95     424296
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      121.26     424302
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          108.06     424304
JCCSC                                                 100.00     424356
PRINTMAILPRO.COM                                      400.00     424363
                                                                         2,471.91**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER
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ALL STAR PLUMBING                                     168.75     424213
ENTERGY                                             1,620.09     424240
OFFICE DEPOT                                          199.47     424264
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             587.26     424278
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            150.58     424287
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .10     424296
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.20     424302
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     437.18     424320
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              383.58     424367
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     424376
JESSICA BEAN                                           48.00     424399
                                                                         3,875.21**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

TRACY ROBINSON                                         64.80     424200
                                                                            64.80**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

GALLS LLC                                              83.98     424383
                                                                            83.98**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

MANATRON                                            2,656.12     424336
                                                                         2,656.12**
REGIONAL COMM. SAVNS

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   533.28     424296
                                                                           533.28**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .47     424304
                                                                              .47**
DEPUTY SHERIFF EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,082.50     424252
                                                                         2,082.50**
CONST. PCT. 2 EDUCATION

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   71.76     424252
                                                                            71.76**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      189.95     424302
                                                                           189.95**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

ENTERGY                                             1,240.07     424240
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  304.11     424252
MUNRO'S                                                49.75     424260
US FLAG & FLAGPOLE SUPPLY                             319.00     424291
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     3.40     424296
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     424302
STARS OVER TEXAS SOFTBALL                           7,000.00     424333
CINTAS CORPORATION                                    104.81     424393
                                                                         9,059.13**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

SIGNATURE GROUP                                    31,600.00     424357
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   697.70     424364
SHEPLEY BULFINCH                                    6,744.76     424384
                                                                        39,042.46**
AIRPORT FUND

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .23     424296
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     424302
                                                                            76.21**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

GARVER LLC                                            760.00     424351
                                                                           760.00**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL TRANSPORTATION WASTE LLC                   580.00     424394
                                                                           580.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT
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MEHAFFY & WEBER                                    11,285.48     424257
STEVENS BALDO FREEMAN & LIGHTY LLP                  8,497.72     424361
                                                                        19,783.20**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            10,309.35     424325
                                                                        10,309.35**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

AVIALL                                                887.61     424217
                                                                           887.61**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,702.67     424168
CLEAT                                                 324.00     424169
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           17,169.68     424170
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         932.50     424171
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     424172
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 5,040.00     424173
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                      10,041.61     424174
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 457,497.42     424175
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     60.00     424176
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,603,184.71     424177
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                640,109.72     424178
MONY/MLOA                                             198.74     424179
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,049.31     424180
TGSLC                                                 359.49     424181
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    55.31     424182
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  609,614.82     424183
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,781.65     424184
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,630.55     424185
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,449.44     424186
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        57,822.79     424187
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      55,749.50     424188
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     424189
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     424190
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     424191
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    755.01     424192
JOHN TALTON                                         1,560.77     424193
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     424194
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     424195
UNITED STATES TREASURY                              2,446.30     424196
                                                                     3,492,692.71**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     424302
                                                                           227.94**
MARINE DIVISION

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          328.16     424251
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   202.24     424296
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      341.91     424301
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       91.40     424323
                                                                           963.71**
GLO IKE ROUND 2

APOLLO ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGIES INC               147,176.87     424202
                                                                       147,176.87**
2015 PORT SECURITY GRANT

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                 7,124.40     424364
                                                                         7,124.40**
                                                                     4,133,774.71***
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Jefferson County Clerk 

Proposed Records Archive Plan  

For Fiscal Year 2016-2017 

 

In accordance with Local Government Code Sec. 118.025, the Jefferson County Clerk, 

Carolyn L. Guidry, proposes the following expenditures be made from funds collected 

under this section by imposition of a “Records Archive” fee which was adopted by the 

Jefferson County Commissioners’ Court on August 4, 2003 and which was effective 

September 1, 2003: 

 

 

Contractual Preservation Project   $150,000.00 

(Microfilm Conversion, Imaging and  

Indexing of Deed and  

M&L Records filed before 1990;  

Restoration and Preservation  

of Books filed before 1990) 

 

Stationery & Office Supplies    $  6,000.00 

(Microfilm Supplies, Barcode labels, 

Scanner consumables, and other 

supplies used in the Preservation and 

Restoration of Records filed before 1990) 

 

 

Salaries-Deputy County Clerks   $  9,000.00 

(Education Pay and Overtime allowance for 

Deputies working on the  

Preservation and Restoration of the  

County Clerk’s Records Archive)     

 

Extra Help      $ 95,000.00     

(Salaries for temporary/part-time 

extra help to work on the Preservation  

and Restoration of the County Clerk’s 

Records Archive) 

 

 

Fringe Benefits     $ 25,948.00 

 

   

Total Proposed Expenditures   $285,948.00 
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Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
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Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
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Special, August 29, 2016

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, August 29, 2016
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